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 LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
Eastern and Southern Africa Regional Forum on Artisanal and Small Scale Gold 

Mining and the Minamata Convention on Mercury 
Dar Es Saalam, 14-16 April 2015 

Protea Hotel Courtyard 
 
GOVERNMENTS 
 
ETHIOPIA 
Mr. Binyam Gebreyes  
Legal Expert 
Ministry of Environment and Forest 
PO BOX 12760 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Tel: 251- 1911-876117 
Fax: 251 11646 4876/82 
Email: binyam.y.gebreyes@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Moges Siyoum Tegegn 
Team leader: Artisanal Mining and 
Transaction Coordination Directorate 
(AMTCD) 
Ministry of Mines, Addis Ababa 
The Federal Republic of Ethiopia 
Tel.: +251 913371497 
Email. mogessiyoumtegegn@gmail.com  
 
KENYA 
Mr. Richard J. Mwendandu,  
Director, Ministry of Environment, Water 
and Natural Resources; State Dpt of 
Environment and Natural Resources; 13th 
Floor, NHIF Bldg; Ragati Road, PO Box 
30126-00100, Nairobi, Kenya;  
TEL: 254-0-20-2730808; CELL: 254-722-
744-683;  
Email: rj_mwendandu@yahoo.com 
directormeas@environment.go.ke  
 
 

Mr Abel Kiplangat Chumba 
Senior Superintending Inspector of Mines 
Ministry of Mines 
Tel: 254 722644657 
Email: Chumbaabel@yahoo.com 
 
UGANDA 
Mr. Muheirwe Morris Tabaaro 
Inspector of Mines 
Ministry of Energy and Mineral 
Development, 
Geological Survey and Mines Department, 
Plot 21-29 Johnstone Rd, P. O. Box 9,  
Entebbe , Uganda. 
Email: tabaaromorris@gmail.com;  
mtabaaro@minerals.go.ug  
 
Mr. Alex Winyi Kiiza 
Environmental Impact Assessment Officer 
Environmental Monitoring and Appliance 
National Environment Management 
Authority 
Plot 17/19/21, Jinja Road 
P.O. Box 22255, Kampala, Uganda 
Tel: 00 256 414 236 817 
Email: awinyi@nemaug.org  
 
MALAWI 
Mr. Bryson Msiska 
Environmental Officer 
Environmental Affairs Department 
Ministry of Environment and Climate 
Change 
Lingadzi House, Private Bag 394 

mailto:binyam.y.gebreyes@gmail.com
mailto:mogessiyoumtegegn@gmail.com
mailto:directormeas@environment.go.ke
mailto:Chumbaabel@yahoo.com
mailto:tabaaromorris@gmail.com
mailto:mtabaaro@minerals.go.ug
mailto:awinyi@nemaug.org


 2 

Lilongwe, Malawi 
Tel: 00 265 8840 94544 
Email: wbmsiska@gmail.com  
 
MOZAMBIQUE 
Mr. Geraldo Simao Valoi 
Ministry of Mineral Resources  
National Directorate of Mineral Resources 
Deputy National Director Of Mines 
Cell: 258 826167394 
Email:  eng.valoi.2010@gmail.com  
 
Ms. Laura Nhantumbo 
National Focal Point Of Minamata 
Convention On Mercury 
National Directorate of Environmental 
Impact Assessment 
Ministry for Coordination of Environmental 
Affairs 
Acordos De Lusaka Avenue, No 2115 
2020 Maputo, Mozambique 
Tel: 00 258 824819520 / 00 258848655480 
Email: lalidan_76@yahoo.com.br  
 
SWAZILAND 
Ms. Patience Bonisiwe Vilane 
Swaziland Environment Authority 
Tel: 268-240-46960 
Mobile: 268-7615-3932 
Fax: 268-2404-1719 
Email: patience@sea.org.sz  
 
Mrs. Caroline Rougare Chouraya 
Senior Mining Engineer 
Department of Geological Surveys, 
Minerals & Mines 
Email: crchouraya@yahoo.com 
 
TANZANIA 
Anne Sekiete 
Ministry of Health and Social Welfare 
Email: annesekiete@yahoo.com 
Phone 0786 915 727  
 
 Mr. John Nayopa  
Assistant Commissioner for 
licensing/land tenure 
Email: jonayopa@yahoo.com  

 
Julius Sarota  
Assistant Commissioner for SSM 
Development 
+255 767 133 440 
Email: jsarota@hotmail.com  
 
Peter Nyang'ombe 
Division of Environment 
Vice-President's Office 
Email: premaster2001@yahoo.ca  
 
Julius Ningu 
Director of VPO/DOE 
Email: jkningu@yahoo.com 
 
Lulu Kiwia 
GCLA 
Email:llkiwaia@yahoo.com 
 
Idrisa Katela 
MEM 
Email: katela@yahoo.com 
 
Rogathe Kisanga 
VPO-DDE 
Email : Rogathe2002@yahoo.com 
 
Chacha Mungaho 
MOHSW 
Email: Cchacha2000@yahoo.uk 
 
Kungulu Kasongi 
MEM 
Email: kkasongi@yahoo.com 
 
Andrew Kaluwa 
NEMC 
Email: Kaluwalolo@gmail.com 
 
ZAMBIA 
Perine Nkosi Kasonde 
Inspector 
Zambia Environmental Management 
Agency 
Corner Suez and Church roads 
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P. O. Box 35131 
Lusaka, Zambia 
Tel: +260211254130 
Fax: +260211254164 
Email: pkasonde@zema.org.zm 
 
Mr. Ezekiah Chikambwe 
Senior Geologist 
Geological Survey Department 
Lusaka, Zambia 
Tel: +260 977425718 
Email: emchikambwe@yahoo.com  
 
ZIMBABWE 
Mr. Christopher Mushava 
Position: EIA and Ecosystems Manager 
Contact: 263 772 630 456/ Landline 263 
4 705661/2/3 
Email: mushavac@gmail.com   or 
ep@ema.co.zw  
 
 
Mr. Valentine Vera 
Position: Director 
Mines and Mining Development 
Ministry  
Contact:  263 775 604 743  
Direct line: 263 4 703566 
Email: bwanaexphy@yahoo.co.uk  
 
 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
ORGANIZATIONS 
 
WHO 
Mr Mwizarubi  
WHO country Office 
Email: nyaindim@who.int  
 
GEF 
Mr. Ibrahima Sow  
Climate and Chemicals 
Global Environmental Facility (GEF) 
1818 H Street NW, mail stop P4-400 
20433 Washington DC 
United States of America 

Tel: (+1 202) 458 0683 
Fax: (+1 202) 522 3240 
Email: isow@thegef.org 
 
UNEP 
Mr. Kenneth Davis  
Programme Officer 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Chemicals Branch 
11-13 Chemin des Anémones 
1219 Châtelaine, Genève 
Switzerland 
Tel: +41 22 917 8188 
Email: Kenneth.DAVIS@unep.org  
 
Ms. Mehdia Siari  
UNEP - DTIE (Chemicals Branch / GEF 
Operations) 
Chemin des Anemones 11-15 
Chatelaine, 1219 Geneva 
Switzerland 
Tel: +41 22 917 8722  
 Fax: +41 22 797 3460  
 Email: Mehdia.Siari@unep.org  
 
US State Department 
Dr. Jane Dennison, Ph.D. 
Mercury Program Officer 
OES/EQT 
Office of Environmental Quality and 
Transboundary Issues 
ATSG Corporation 
U.S. Department of State 
202-647-6880 
Email: DennisonJE@state.gov   
 
 
World Bank 
Ms. Ruma Tavorath 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
The World Bank  
1818 H St NW, Washington DC, 20433 
USA 
Tel +1 (202) 458-8996  
Mobile +1 (347) 649-4346 
Email: rtavorath@worldbank.org  
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NON-GOVERNMENTAL 
ORGANIZATIONS 
Mr. Tadesse Amera Sahilu  
Director, Prevention of environmental and 
public health impacts of hazardous 
chemicals  
IPEN/Pesticide Action Nexus Association  
P.O.BOX 7706, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia  
Tel: 00 251-911-243030  
Fax: 00 251-116-186769  
Email: atadesse2002@yahoo.com  
 
Mrs. Cecilia Wangui Ng’anga 
Country Coordinator – Blacksmith Institute 
Kenya 
Tel: 254 725535940 
Email: ngangacecilia@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Julius Opiyo 
Manager- MICA Coop Ltd 
Kenya 
Tel: +254-721714990, +254-734435339 
Email: julius.opiyo@yahoo.com  
 
Mrs. Majala Mlagui 
Thamani Gems 
Kenya 
Mobile +254 722 167 067 
 
Ms. Margaret Tuhumwire  
Head of Environmental Women in 
Action for Development (EWAD) 
Uganda 
Email:ewamission@yahoo.ca  
 
Mr. Reinford Mwangonde,  
Executive Director of Citizens For 
Justice-(CFJ) Friends of the Earth, 
Malawi,  
Mining Watch Malawi 
Email. reinm@cfjmalawi.org   or 
remwai@yahoo.com  
 
Mr. Mandla Ntshakala 
Swaziland Consumer Forum 
Mobile: 268-7636-6758 

Email: mandlantshakala@yahoo.com  
 
 
Mr. Haji T. Rehani 
AGENDA for Environment and 
Responsible Development   
Mob: +255-754-373129/+255-715-
373129/+255-784-373129 
Skype: htrehani 
Fax: +255-22-2461054  
E-mail: hrehani2010@gmail.com ;  
htrehani@yahoo.com ; 
hajirehani@hotmail.com ; 
 
Mr. Richard Magagula 
Mining Techician 
Swaziland 
 
Mr. Robert Chimambo 
Zambia Climate Change 
Network/Chalimbana River Head-waters 
Trust 
324 Independence Avenue  
PO BOX 33064 
LUSAKA-ZAMBIA 
Cell: +260 955 880 441/+260 978 018 
389 
Email: kchimambo@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Wellington Takavarasha,  
President, Zimbabwe Artisanal and 
Small-Scale for Sustainable Mining 
Council (ZASMC) 
ZASMC | 72 Greengrove, Greendale 
Harare, Zimbabwe  
Cell: +263772986436   +263715690455 
Email: welly.takavarasha@yahoo.com    
zasmcorg@yahoo.com      
 
Ms. Susan Egan Keane 
Deputy Director, Health and 
Environment Program 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, NW  
Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
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Tel: (202) 289-2389 
Email: skeane@nrdc.org  
 
Ms. Mona Avalos 
Program Assistant 
Clean Air Health & Environment 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th street NW, suite 300 
Washington, dc 20005 
T 202.717.8283 
F 202.289.1060 
Email: mavalos@nrdc.org             
 
Mr. Rico Euripidou 
groundWork - Friends of the Earth South 
Africa 
6 Raven Street or P.O. Box 2375, 
Pietermaritzburg,3201 
Tel: +27 33 342 5662 & +27 835193008 
Fax: +27 33 342 5665 
Email:  rico@groundwork.org.za   
Web:  www.groundwork.org.za  
 
Samson Kube 
Project Coordinator 
Kahama, Ending WFCL Project 
Terre de Hommes 
Email: skube@tdh.nl 
 
Gregory Kibusi 
FEMATA 
Email : gregorykibusi@gmail.com 
 
Fikiri Rajabu 
AGENDA 
Email: Fikirinion@yahoo.com 
 
ASGM EXPERTS 
 
Mr. John Tychsen 
Director, Development projects 
Geological Survey of Denmark and 
Greenland (GEUS) 
10 Oestervoldgade 
DK-1350 Copenhagen K 
Denmark 

Fax: +45 3814 2050 
Mobil DK: +45 21474331 
Mobil Sg: +65 8372 4104 
Email: JT@geus.dk  
 
Dr. Kevin Telmer, Ph.D. 
Executive director,  
Artisanal Gold Council 
www.artisanalgold.org  
phone +1 250 590 9433  
ktelmer@artisanalgold.org  
Adjunct Professor,  
University of Victoria 
Email: ktelmer@uvic.ca  
 
Mr. Richard Gutierrez 
BAN Toxics! / Basel Action Network - 
Southeast Asia 
26 Matalino St., Suite 332 Eagle Court 
Diliman, Quezon City 
1101www.bantoxics.org  
Telefax: + 63 2 355 7640 
Skype handle:  ban.asia.pacific 
Email: rgutierrez@bantoxics.org  
 
Mr. Baptiste Coué 
Local liaison in West Africa 
Alliance for Responsible Mining (ARM) 
Cell: +221 77 375 35 66 
 
Motive Mungoni 
ASM Technical Advisor,  
Formalizing Artisanal Gold Mining & 
Trading in Zimbabwe Project   
M2M (PACT) 
Email: mmungoni@pactworld.org 
 
Salvador Mondlane Junior 
Senior Regional Mineral Policy Advisor, 
ASGM 
African Mineral Development Centre 
(AMDC)  
United Nations Economic Commission 
for Africa 
Office tel: 251 544 3311 (ext 33311) 
Mobile +258-82-4947780  
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Maputo; Mozambique  
Email: Smondlane@uneca.org  or 
sas97sa@gmail.com 
 
Tina Mwasha  
MTL Consulting - Local Implementing 
Partner in Tanzania for Fairtrade.  
Tel:+255 22 266 6879 
Email: theomwasha@gmail.com 
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